

2006

Does International Law Provide Guidance About The Obligations Of The Iraqi Government And/Or Multinational Forces-Iraq To Provide Security For The Defense Attorneys And Their Families?

David Willis

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos

 Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [International Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Willis, David, "Does International Law Provide Guidance About The Obligations Of The Iraqi Government And/Or Multinational Forces-Iraq To Provide Security For The Defense Attorneys And Their Families?" (2006). *War Crimes Memoranda*. 134.

https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos/134

This Memo is brought to you for free and open access by the War Crimes at Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in War Crimes Memoranda by an authorized administrator of Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons.

CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
INTERNATIONAL WAR CRIMES RESEARCH LAB

MEMORANDUM FOR THE
IRAQI HIGH TRIBUNAL

ISSUE:

DOES INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVIDE GUIDANCE ABOUT THE OBLIGATIONS OF
THE IRAQI GOVERNMENT AND/OR MULTINATIONAL FORCES-IRAQ TO PROVIDE
SECURITY FOR THE DEFENSE ATTORNEYS AND THEIR FAMILIES?

Prepared by David Willis
Spring 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS.....1

A. Issues.....1

B. Summary of Conclusions.....1

1. The Iraqi Government is obligated to ensure defense counsel has the right to freedom of movement under Article 12 of the ICCPR.....1

2. The Iraqi Government is obligated to protect defense counsel’s family under Article 17 of the ICCPR.....2

3. The Iraqi Government is obligated to ensure defendants are provided a fair hearing under Article 14 of the ICCPR.....2

4. The Iraqi Government is obligated to provide safe and healthy working conditions under Article 7 of the ICESCR.....3

5. The Iraqi Government is obligated to provide safe and accessible education under Article 13 of the ICESCR.....3

6. United Nations General Assembly resolutions provide guidance on obligations of the Iraqi Government to provide security to defense counsel and members of their families.....4

7. The Geneva Conventions obligate Multinational Forces-Iraq to provide security for defense counsel and members of their family.....7

8. Actions taken by other International Tribunals indicate minimal standards of security that the IHT must offer to defense counsel.....8

9. Witness protection cases in international law provide a five part test to guide decisions on the amount of security the Iraqi Government is obligated to provide to defense counsel.....9

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....11

<u>III. OBLIGATIONS OF THE IRAQI GOVERNMENT UNDER THE ICCPR, ICESCR, AND UNITED NATIONS RESOLUTIONS</u>	14
A. The ICCPR guarantees the rights to freedom of movement, protection of family members, and the right to a fair and public hearing	14
1. Rules concerning the implementation of the ICCPR.....	14
2. The Right to Freedom of Movement under the ICCPR.....	15
3. Iraq’s obligation to protect defense counsel’s family under the ICCPR.....	17
4. Iraq’s obligation to provide a fair hearing under the ICCPR.....	18
B. The ICESCR guarantees the right to safe and healthy working conditions and the right to education	20
1. The right to safe and healthy working conditions.....	21
2. The right to education.....	21
C. United Nations General Assembly Resolutions	24
<u>IV. OBLIGATIONS OF MULTINATIONAL FORCES-IRAQ UNDER THE LAWS GOVERNING OCCUPYING FORCES</u>	28
<u>V. LESSONS FROM OTHER INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNALS</u>	30
A. The Special Court for Sierra Leone	30
B. The International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda	31
<u>VI. LESSONS FROM WITNESS PROTECTION CASES</u>	33
A. The Test in Prosecutor v. Tadic	34
B. The Test in R. v. Taylor	35
C. Guidelines for the responsibilities of the Iraqi Government and Multinational Forces-Iraq to provide security for defense counsel	36
1. The defense counsel must have a real, objective, fear for his safety or the safety of his family.....	37
2. The activity the defense counsel seeks to engage in must be important to the defendant’s case.....	39

3. There must be no prima facie evidence that the fears expressed by defense counsel are for purposes of propaganda or delay.....	39
4. The IHT must balance its obligation to provide security to defense counsel against the appearance of unfairness to the defendant.....	40
5. Increased security measures are only required when strictly necessary.....	42
VII. <u>CONCLUSION</u>.....	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

1. Basic Principles on the Role of Lawyers, Eighth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Havana, 27 August to 7 September 1990, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.144/28/Rev.1 at 118 (1990).
2. Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, C.H.R. res. 2005/35, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/L.10/Add.11 (19 April 2005).
3. Constitution of Iraq (2005), http://law.case.edu/grotian-moment-blog/documents/UN_USG_UK_NDI_Agreed_English_Text_25.01.06-CURRENT.pdf accessed March 20, 2006.
4. Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, *opened for signature* August 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (entered into force October 21, 1950).
5. Guidelines on the Role of Prosecutors, Eighth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Havana, 27 August to 7 September 1990, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.144/28/Rev.1 at 189 (1990).
6. Statute of the Int'l Criminal Trib. For the Former Yugoslavia, U.N.S.C. Res. 827, U.N. SCOR, 48th Sess., 3217th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (1993), amended by U.N.C. Res. 1166, U.N. SCOR, 53rd Sess., 3878th mtg., U.N. Doc. SRES/1166 (1998).
7. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature* December 16, 1966, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).
8. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, General Comment No. 03: Implementation at the National Level, 13th Sess., (July 29, 1981).
9. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, General Comment No. 13: Equality before the Courts and the right to a fair and public hearing by an independent court established by law, 21st Sess., (April 13, 1984).
10. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, General Comment No. 16: The right to respect of privacy, family, home and correspondence, and protection of honour and reputation, 32nd Sess., (April 8, 1988).

11. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, General Comment No. 27: Freedom of movement, 67th Sess., CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.9, (November 2, 1999).
12. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, General Comment No. 31: Nature of the general legal obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, 80th Sess., 2187th mtg., CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13, (May 26, 2004).
13. International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, *opened for signature*, December 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S
14. International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 13: The Right to Education, 21st Sess., E/C.12/1999/10, (December 8, 1999).

Cases

15. *Jarvie and Another v. Magistrates Court of Victoria at Brunswick and Others*, 1994 V.R. 84 (S. Ct. Vict.).
16. *Prosecutor v. Tadic*, Case No. IT-94-1-T, Prosecutor's Motion requesting Protective Measures for Victims and Witnesses (August 10, 1995).
17. *R. v. Taylor and Crabb* 1994 Crim. L.R.. 253 (August 17, 1995).
18. *R. v. Watford Magistrates Court ex parte Lenman and Others*, 1992 T.L.R. 285, Crim. L. Rev. 388 (1993).

Law Reviews

19. Amicus Curiae Brief on Protective Measures for Victims and Witnesses, Submitted by Dean and Professor of Law Christine Chinkin. 7 Crim. L.F. 179. (1996).
20. Mercedeh Momeni. *Balancing the Procedural Rights of the Accused Against a Mandate to Protect Victims and Witnesses: An Examination of the Anonymity Rules of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia*. 41 How. L.J. 155 (Fall, 1997).

Other Documents

21. Charter of the United Nations, <http://www.un.org/aoutun/charter> accessed on April 15, 2006.
22. Debate between Dr. Curtis F. J. Doebbler and Professor Michael P. Scharf, "Will Saddam Hussein Get a Fair Trial?", 37 Case. W. Res. J. INT'l L. 21 (2005)

23. First Annual Report of the President of the Special Court for Sierra Leone, <http://www.sc-sl.org/specialcourtannualreport2004-2005.pdf> accessed March 18, 2006.
24. International Committee of the Red Cross, States party to the Geneva Conventions and their Additional Protocols, [www.icrc.org/Web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/party_gc/\\$File/Conventions%20de%20Geneve%20et%20Protocoles%20additionnels%20ENG.pdf](http://www.icrc.org/Web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/party_gc/$File/Conventions%20de%20Geneve%20et%20Protocoles%20additionnels%20ENG.pdf) accessed March 19, 2006.
25. International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Newsletter, Vol. 1, No. 3, August 2003. <http://65.18.216.88/ENGLISH/newsletter/aug03/aug03.pdf> accessed March, 24, 2006.
26. International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Newsletter, November 2005. <http://65.18.216.88/ENGLISH/newsletter/nov05/nov05.pdf> accessed March 24, 2006.
27. James Rupert, *2nd Saddam lawyer killed; The assassination is the latest incident fueling fears that a fair trial can't occur in Iraq for him, co-defendants*. Newsday, Pg. A8, November 9, 2005.
28. James Rupert, *Slaying Fuels Doubts over Trial of Saddam*, The Seattle Times, Pg. A1, October 22, 2005.
29. John F. Burns, *Defiant Hussein, Lashing Out at U.S., Goes on Trial*, New York Times, Section A Pg. 1, October 20, 2005.
30. Memorandum for the Office of the Prosecutor of the ICTR, ISSUE: Witness Protection, Sarah Suscinski, November 2002.
31. Ratifications of the ICCPR, Office of the High Commission on Human Rights, available at http://www.ohchr.org/english/countries/ratification/4_1.htm. accessed March 3, 2006.
32. Ratifications of the ICESCR, Office of the High Commission on Human Rights, available at <http://157.150.195.4/LibertyIMS::/sidG8KrkoV3J591DSHx/Cmd%3D%24%24E920gZM7XmSfR3j1u%3Bwzjl%3D%23pv> accessed March 3, 2006.
33. Liz Sly. *Lawyer Feels Like a Dead Man Talking; Hussein Defenders Targets of Assassins*. Chicago Tribune Company, November 13, 2005.
34. Steve Negus, *Lawyers voice fears as Saddam trial delayed*. Financial Times, Middle East, pg. 10, November 29, 2005.
